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THE

NDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEBATES

OFFICIAL REPORT

Sixteenth Day of the Twelfth Session of the
Andhra Pradesh Legislative Assembly

ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Thursday the 5th August, 1982

The House met st Half-past Eight of the Clouk
(Mr Deputy Speaker in the Chair)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

GIVING OF MINOR PRODUCE OF
FORESTS TO GIRIJANS

#9163-Q.—Sri Poola Subbaiah (Markapur) :—Will the Minister

for Forests be pleased to state :

Is there any proposal with the State Government to give
minor produce of the forest to the Girijans to better their
ecoromic conditions?

Minister for Forest (Sri M. A. Aziz):-

The Government have conferred monopoly rights of collection

of all Minor Forest Produce items (except deer horns) in the entire
State on the Girijan Cooperative Corporation Limited. The Girijan
Cooperative Corporation purchases the Minor Forest Produce from

the Girijans who are allowed to collect the same and sell them to
Girijan Cooperative Corporation in the Scheduled area.

Items of Minor Forests Produce not taken up by the Girijan

Cooperative Corporation are being allotted to the Cooperatives of

* An agterisk before the’ name indicates confirmation by the
Member.
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Weaker Sections, wherever they come forward and the remaining
Minor Forest Produce units are disposed cff by auctions.
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It was the duty of the two ministers to collect the
comprehensive information and supply the same to the
House,

af%h So|He o AR sT)H BS)HTod. Y ©BAS 828
D535 DVFS eoirth.

Sri M. A. Aziz:- The Girijan Cooperative Corporation is
there to improve the conditions of the Girijans and see that the
@Girijans are pot exploited by the middle-men.

Sri Ch. Rajeswara Rao:- The conditions are not bettered as
a result of the improvement. But, they are being exploited.

Sri M. A, Aziz:- The purpose was to improve their condi-
tions. If the Girijans are exploited, the very purpose of the
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establishment of this Corporation would be defeated. If the Hon’ble
Member wanted to know about the profitability or losses and other
activities of the Girijan Cooperative Corporaticn, a separate question
can be put and the Girijan Minister will give the specific answer to
the questions.

Minister for Tribal Welfare (Sri Ch. Shymala Rao:-)
Sir, shall I answer the questions, Sir?
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LEAKAGE OF QUESTION PAPERS IN
INTERMEDIATE FOR THE YEAR 1981.82

152

#9771-Q.-Sarvasri M. Omkar, K. Satyanarayana and
N. Raghava Reddy (Nakrekal) :—Will the Minister for
Education be pleased tc state:

a The No., of Principals and other officials arrested

F
for leakage of the questions papers in Intermediate

and other malpractices committed in the said exami-
nations for the year 1981.82 ;

b) the names of the culprits and the action taken on
them ; and

¢) the steps taken to plug the loopholes for the future ?
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EDUCAT:ON (V) DEPARTMENT

Minister fsr Education (Sri K. Kesava Rao) :-
a) O1e Principal and cne Junior Lecturer were arrested.

b) 1) Sri B.L. Nirasimha Rao Principal Government
Junior College Narsapur, Medak District has
been placed under suspemsion with effect from

30-4-82.

2) Sri R. Srihari Rio, Junior Lecturer in Economics,
Dharmavanth Junier College, Yakutpura, Hydera-
bad has alse been placed under suspension with
effect from 30.4-82.

c) The Board of Interm-Aiate Education has initiated
a number cf sceps to piug the loopholes.
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Sri M Venkaiah Naidu :- Sir, does the Minister
want-some-time ? -



Oral Answers to Questions 5th August, 1982 363

Sti K Keshava Raoc .- Yes Sir, I want time.

Mr. Deputy Speaker :- Question number 153 and 154
are postponed as per the request of the Member.
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SALE POSITION OF RESEARCH JOURNAL
“TTIHAS”

*9537-Q.- Sri Ch. Kasaiah (Kothagudem):—Will the Minister
for Emploment & Archives be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that except two or three all the other
publications of archives and its restarch journal ‘Itihas® are lying idle
1n the godowns ; and

(b) the expenditure involved on these publications and the
sale position as ou today?
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Mr. Deputy Speaker :- Iam postponing question No. 157
(* 9248-0)

Sri M. Venkaiah Naidu :- Sir, the Minister cannot be that
much irresponsible. What is the reason for his absence ?

Sri K. Keshava Rao :- Sir, there is some misunderstanding.

When we contacted, even your office told that the question hour may
not be there. Although the answers are prepared and in cases not
prepared, we got them prepared and read out from the files. Probably

that could be the reason for the Minister for not coming thinking that
the question would not come up now.

@ do. Bo¥afgrahdh: THSTHS Bh)S6 39&@3 Yo AR
$Srordo Soife, BeSE Dégo TEB XD =07 4cUD T Ko !
8923;55' %Lgaao&es 3B Br)YER ¥3yS FODT w%®esd %018
i @SB SaR8 8. BRRIE T Kebrd by acd o XS 39)
4088 5%, How can the Education Minister presume his
position ?

Mr. Deputy Speaker :- He has come with abandoned caution.

Sri M. Venkajah Naidu :- Sir, you also inform the House
as to what has happened to the Minister. We would like to have

clarification from the Government or from the Leader of the House
about this.
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D5gBsE DIZHS OB K3 oSS S aSSEDIHT 8O0
wotnw™) . Can the responsible Minister the Hon’ble Mini-
ster for Fisheries not aware that the particular business
would be there in the morning in the House?

-Sri Ch. Rajeswara Rao:- Sir, even the Minister for Forests

came to this House.
(LAUGHTER)
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FORMATION OF TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY

158~
#9329-Q.- Sri V. Narasimha Rao {Kothur):- Will the Minister
for Tribal Welfare be plea ed to state :

(a) whether it is 2 fact that the Government propose to form
*“Tribal Development Authority” in the state; and

(b) if so, the way by the which the Tribal Development
Authority is useful for the upliftment of Girijans?

® 5.8, 7, HovePi- AD SehlveS: 8
(\D) 2,
(i)) 83 %)% o =i,

SE¢Par &858y exw¥mryon. 8ARS . Tl e, o
3)53‘5’3 R Soows '8"&)9%)‘30553 53‘89@‘6&:: 5':2?,3, .biaf‘.g‘:‘.lgs K& a.¥
R

o
BHKre She Fafgaell s¥eyo Joived a8, 1 LI, 879 <A

$680:0 BInd BIEBE sridd Phoswid |1ty Kow

S DS PSS E5% 3ad a‘{géﬁg.ﬁoe‘ﬁm o dH S o
$2. M0 Jov BRower oF WSS a¥ [BT8 altdHRy o B
fod® $8  %:FH doytn Begod @SN (KMborgns &5, o8,
R -Higen ByLéore, ¥ - 83748 rR%ecds ¥ ATo)E I8g0ds
eSS $Byo 8 mRSed, VK TFIEHoS® 8L REBIS o¥
o8345 End Peb. RS B 8,8 FPEEIE D5 B Bud Hgssans,
EAg88T B BYE S B8 35DT Spucedts D H8ckaySe
SoID or BIREIEET g2k T dns. o Sdgmomo
28%45 8, B Do o wx¥s. 88, 88 I IIHT F¥gen Brog®
Tol TR S8 o) Fons® aBSaas o s*esgﬁé.ﬁ g8 Goa.
e3dFore 2o .21"0::)5" 0.8 8, d- ao&ﬁ'&:g 292 BIedDotn
O8N - doyts  won$N 8 |BY BIET® ond  %9FRes ; gBE %
BHSr, o 5 D o deo Dontyw - A58y ok w8, - Gobd ;
ouR), EAE ey, o) Tonog® B3 Uih%)obses |Hdg¥ore Ade



366 5th August, 1982 Oral Answers to Questions

=B)S Bed w2 H5° 859 oL BHr2odS ©35K8o 850 & vd

Y Teu L (Axswd . &5 §28m 480 BT YT o
8Y 3¢ 3 v $HIHYHo) b, v $5o »15%E, $%e o

Bh oX % 16558 o0 T IBYyBEYE 8D CESRE RS R S AN T B3

et Beozeoe !

& 2E. TgHevid 1~ HOAPATE B3 ePHG e I8
ByE, DE 835 =3 Both Iro TIVE - wXKEDE TeTEIS,
2o 8385 =4 15 Sared E08, D28 3cHDolS ToLTEPE wigs
B8 Beh, S Sleref¥nrd - efioned DE opEr 2908
Lb‘gsbg, BELSDod ﬁ*%iéi‘s E&gaé‘f' Hetnod.

& Gro Deyohy - %08 BSrgie B0 840 W53y
28 oURTEY. S HEH LS. =, S5¥o 8gE’ Boid)y
oi8 Ko DT wBn, Fo e JRAD ¥BYEH Lok, wbbe %
EOrin. Bo¥EyGo Soh Mot adKdd. Ho|8rm ToREES $5r
TYHHEY Koty & 88 KDY aSEEDKS S 0w 2 8Ys wyred
Hod 73, D28 BI:5R08 SHhow dror?

® A5, v HooH - oSms & 0.8.8.9 e s (¥s¥o
2er6® Hoh, TERE JelyF oI @oH¥o, DerpSnyo, a¥S
Foed 2w, VAT, L8oKW, oo InLocns -S‘é(g &*Léﬁ) 89
82885, 9.

& Go a’nsao‘i'ag - ;S;oLé’.imd‘, %8° 88y o Biale |¥e*¥o
e?.eg;, &ﬂm&_éﬁc @w@-ﬁg&e iﬁﬁéa-&'ﬂm goHE® 363&13 $o8...

@ 25, wghered 1. §RY FBHy Byeo adfcd. -
8.5 8.0 Dy B0)Sesease

& o Do)y - 8 €B.8.0% o8B BE BloSDo® Jowo
So 6. 888" KoSho FBH A8 - IopHo weors B)ed
Dod. = BYKgore KBEGTS  elfide «©f. 8. & w8, ?oLs'eaés
DHom Dondy, FoSEWos® aETE Lo w8 BSRo B,
Torod wdRXH5)E8 HE ST EaE D2y



Oral Answers to Questions 5th August, 1982 387

® S, oSHrD - B BT Iy Pse wars-
:635:0 5"82(35: Gonodol gohdt 36‘3 HodSn). AES Bhgeo Bh)RS
T 5338 oB. Koy H abdod, BovI FIVHShrodH |50

REFUSAL OF RIKSHAW DRIVERS
TO PLY VEHICLES
159—
#9549-Q.-S1i T. Amrutha Rao (Tadikonda):- Will the Deputy
Chief Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether instances have come to the notice of the Govern-
ment about the refusal of the auto-rickshaw drivers to ply the

vehicles on some plea or other;

(b) the action taken by the Government thereon ; and

(c) whether there are any proposals with the Government to
take action against such auto-rickshaw drivers who refuse to ply the
vehicles?

Deputy Chief Minister:- Sri C. Jagannatha Rao  Sir, answer
to a)... Yes.

b) &¢) Under section 60 of the Motor Vehicles Act, action has
been taken against the owners of the Vehicles and fines have been
compounded. Action is also being taken against the driers under
Sec. 16 of the Motor Vehicles Act disqualifying them from driving.
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Now we shall take up Question No. 157.
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SANCTION OF SUBSIDY AND LOANS
TO DIG PONDS TO B. Cs. PEOPLE
FOR GROWING FISH

157—

%¥0248—(0)-Q. -Sri D. Chinamallaiah (Indurty):- Will the
Minister fo Fisheries be pleased to state :

(2) Whether the Government have decided to grow fish in the
big and small tanks in the rural areas and give them
only to the persons belonging to backward classes or to
make arrangements to dig ponds privately to store water
for growing fish by sanctioning subsidy aund loansto
backward class * people for the welfare of backward
castes; and

(b) if so, the particulars thereof and the districtwise number
of persons to whom they will be given?
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(a) Yes, Sir. For constructions of fish ponds,Government-
have sanctioned subsidy schemes for private piscicult
urists including backward class people who are interested

in fish culture.

(b) A Statement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT PLACED ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ~

DVIE ANSWER TO CLAUSE (b) OF L. A. Q.
No. 9248—0 (STARRED) GIVEN NOTICE "OF ~
BY SRI DESINI CHINAMALLAIAH, M.L.A.

S. No. Name of the Scheme. District. No. of**
Backward
Classes -
benefitted.
Assistance to private Srikakulam, 1
pisciculturists for con Kakinada 5
stroction of fish tanks. Rajahmundry- 2~
Machilipatnam 6
Guntur S
Ongole 1
Karimnagar ]
Warangal 8
West Godavari Kollern
Development Scheme
(on going) 2,016
. West Godavari Kollern
Development scheme
(Supplementary) 240
. Krishna District Kolleru
Development Scheme
{on going) 1,907
. Krishna District Kolleru
Development Scheme
(Supplementary) 578
Fish Farmers Development
Agency Scheme, Kurnool 5
. Fish Farmers Development
Scheme, Karimnagar. 67
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re : Death of gri Pothina Appa Rao while
travelling in Godavari Express on 2-8-1982
being thrown out by a constable into the
river Gudavary.
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POINT OF INFORMATION

re : ‘Death of Sri Pothina Appa Rao while
travelling in Godavari Express on 2-8-1982
being thrown out by a constable into the
river Godavary.
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re: Death of Sri Pothina Appa Rao while
travelling in Godavari Express on 2-8-1982
being thrown out by a constable
into the river Godavary.
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re : Death of Sri Pothina Appa Rao while
travelling in Godavari Express on 2-8-1982
being thrown out by a constable iuto the
river Godavary.
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Sri G. Sundara Ramaiah:- Now. so many submissions and
views on an issue which is not scheduled have been expressed which
are not etther contradicted or opinion of the Gevernment is expressed
Certain views have been expressed by Sri Kasaiah and Sri Iaipai
Reddy and some others and since the view of the cther side is not
expressed and net recorded, Iicquest that those views which are
expressed and the issue is not scheduled, the Chair might please
expunge them from the records.
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In a country like India, capital is a scarce commodity. So,
we must see as to how best the capital can be utilised for productive

purposes.
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telling this.
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Sri Ibrahim Khan ((Kurroul):- Now, I am gomng tu tell about
the Rayalaseema Region, Sir. It 1s awell-know1 fact that itisa
backward region. There is the budget for the whole State. But
when the question of expenditure come, the Rayalaseema region
does not get its proportionate share. There are very many welfare
programmes and schemes. They are really commandable. But the
amount that has to be spent on welfare schemes and programm'es
in the entire Rayalaseema region is not proportionate. That is the
feeling. Some of my friends were telling me that it would be better
if we have a separate Budget for Rayalaseema, even though 1 did not
support it. But, what I say is let us not give room for such com-
plaints from this area. However, the welfare programmes and
schemes really commandable. My party has to take up all the
welfare programmes and schemes. We are having the Internationaj
Drinking Water and Sanitary supply schemes. In the Rayalaseema
Region, there is water problem. Many of the areas in the region,
did not have proper water supply. Even the same case isthere in
my Town-Kurnool, where there is the population of more than
2 lakhs. Some more over-head thanks are to be constructed. The
request is made by the Menicipality to the Government to grant
the loan for this purpose. So far, nothing has been done. These
are things which the Government has to take mto account and see
that no room {is given for complaints.

-

I once again thank you for giving me this opportunity, Sir,
and I support the Budget and take my seat.
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STATEMENT BY THE MINISTER FOR
MEDICAL AND HEALTH

re: Call off of the strike of the Nurses in the State.
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re : Party position in the Assembly
ANNOUNCEMENT
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Mr. Deputy Speaker :~- Now the House stands adjout=
ned to meet again at 8-30 2. m. on 8-8~1982,

Then the House adjourned to meet again at 8.30 a.m.
on friday the 8th August, .1982, -



